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Storage
The toaster must be cool, clean and dry before storing in a cool, dry place. Never wrap the cord tightly around the toaster; wrap it 
loosely to avoid causing damage.

Specifications
Product code: EK6679
Input: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz

Output: 1350–1600 W
Power consumption (off mode): 0 W

FR | Veuillez conserver ces instructions pour référence ultérieure.

À faire et à ne pas faire
À FAIRE :
Éteignez le grille-pain et débranchez-le de l'alimentation secteur avant de changer ou d'installer des accessoires.
À NE PAS FAIRE :
Utiliser les accessoires s'ils sont desserrés, endommagés ou cassés.

Entretien et maintenance
ÉTAPE 1 : avant de procéder à un nettoyage ou une maintenance, débranchez le grille-pain de l'alimentation secteur et laissez-le 
refroidir complètement.
ÉTAPE 2 : essuyez le boîtier du grille-pain avec un chiffon doux et humide et séchez-le soigneusement.
ÉTAPE 3 : retirez les miettes à l'intérieur du grille-pain en ouvrant le tiroir à miettes, conformément aux instructions de la section 
intitulée « Tiroir à miettes ».

ATTENTION : n'utilisez jamais de détergents agressifs ou abrasifs ou de tampons à récurer pour nettoyer le 
grille-pain, car cela pourrait l'endommager. Ne placez jamais vos doigts à proximité ou à l'intérieur des fentes 
du grille-pain. Veillez à toujours le débrancher et laissez-le refroidir complètement avant d'essayer de retirer 
tout morceau de pain coincé dans la fente. Veillez à retirer les aliments de la fente pour éviter d'endommager 
le mécanisme interne et l'élément chauffant. Ne laissez pas de miettes s'accumuler à l'intérieur du grille-pain. 
Videz régulièrement le tiroir à miettes. N'utilisez pas l'appareil sans pain car vous risqueriez de l'endommager.

Mode d'emploi
Avant la première utilisation
Avant d'utiliser le grille-pain pour la première fois, nettoyez sa surface extérieure avec un chiffon doux et humide, puis séchez-la 
soigneusement. N'utilisez jamais de détergents ni de tampons à récurer agressifs ou abrasifs pour nettoyer l'appareil, car cela 
pourrait l'endommager.

REMARQUE : lors de la première utilisation du grille-pain, une légère fumée ou odeur peut se dégager. 
Ce phénomène est normal et ne dure pas. Laissez suffisamment d'espace autour du grille-pain pour 
une bonne ventilation.

Utilisation du grille-pain
ÉTAPE 1 : placez le grille-pain sur une surface plane, stable et résistante à la chaleur, à une hauteur confortable pour l'utilisateur. 
Assurez-vous que le tiroir à miettes est correctement inséré dans le boîtier du grille-pain et que le levier est levé, sans pain ou 
autres objets insérés dans les fentes.
ÉTAPE 2 : branchez le grille-pain sur l'alimentation secteur et allumez-le.
ÉTAPE 3 : réglez le bouton de contrôle du brunissement sur la position désirée. Sélectionnez 3–4 pour obtenir un brunissement moyen.
ÉTAPE 4 : insérez le pain ou les aliments à griller dans les fentes et abaissez le levier jusqu'à ce qu'il s'enclenche. Les aliments 
commencent à griller une fois le levier complètement abaissé.
ÉTAPE 5 : lorsque le pain est suffisamment grillé, les tranches sont éjectées automatiquement.
ÉTAPE 6 : éteignez le grille-pain et débranchez-le de l'alimentation secteur.
ÉTAPE 7 : retirez les aliments et les miettes des fentes à l'aide de gants résistants à la chaleur. Soulevez légèrement le levier pour 
faire sortir les aliments des fentes, afin de pouvoir les enlever plus facilement.

REMARQUE : pour interrompre le brunissement, appuyez sur «  ». Le bouton Annuler reste allumé 
tout au long du cycle de brunissement.

ATTENTION : ne grillez pas de pâtisseries avec des garnitures ou du glaçage dans le grille-pain. Ne grillez 
pas de tranches de pain en morceaux. Ne laissez pas le pain brûler.

AVERTISSEMENT : n'utilisez jamais une fourchette ou un ustensile à bords tranchants pour retirer le pain 
grillé, car cela pourrait endommager la résistance ou vous pourriez vous blesser.

Zorg dat er geen kruimels onder in het broodrooster blijven liggen. Maak de kruimellade regelmatig leeg. 
Gebruik het broodrooster niet zonder brood, omdat dit schade aan het broodrooster kan veroorzaken.

Instructies voor gebruik
Vóór het eerste gebruik
Voordat u het broodrooster voor de eerste keer gebruikt, dient u de behuizing van het broodrooster schoon te maken met een 
zachte, vochtige doek. Droog vervolgens grondig af.
Gebruik nooit agressieve of schurende schoonmaakmiddelen of schuursponsjes om het broodrooster schoon te maken, omdat 
dit schade kan veroorzaken.

OPMERKING: Wanneer u het broodrooster voor de eerste keer gebruikt, kan er zich een lichte rook of geur 
verspreiden. Dit is normaal en zal snel verdwijnen. Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie rond het broodrooster.

Het broodrooster gebruiken
STAP 1: Plaats het broodrooster op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond die tegen warmte kan, op een hoogte die comfortabel is voor 
de gebruiker. Zorg ervoor dat de kruimellade volledig in de broodrooster is geduwd en dat de hendel rechtop staat, zonder dat er 
brood of andere voorwerpen in de roostersleuven zijn geplaatst.
STAP 2: Steek de stekker in het stopcontact en zet het broodrooster aan.
STAP 3: Draai de bruiningsknop vervolgens naar de gewenste stand. Kies 3–4 voor geroosterd brood met een gemiddelde bruine kleur.
STAP 4: Plaats het brood of de te roosteren etenswaren in de roostersleuven en duw de hendel omlaag tot deze vastklikt. Het 
roosteren begint wanneer de hendel helemaal naar beneden is.
STAP 5: Wanneer het geroosterde brood de gewenste bruining heeft, springt het geroosterde brood automatisch omhoog.
STAP 6: Schakel het broodrooster uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact.
STAP 7: Verwijder het geroosterde brood en eventuele kruimels met hittebestendige handschoenen uit de roostersleuven. Til de 
hendel voorzichtig omhoog om het geroosterde brood gemakkelijker uit de roostersleuven te kunnen nemen.

OPMERKING: Als u het roosteren wilt onderbreken, drukt u op ''. De knop voor annuleren blijft tijdens 
de roostercyclus branden.

LET OP: Rooster geen broodjes of gebak met een zachte vulling of glazuur. Rooster geen gescheurde 
sneetjes brood. Zorg dat het brood niet verbrandt.

WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik nooit een vork of scherp voorwerp om geroosterd brood te verwijderen, 
omdat dit het verwarmingselement kan beschadigen of letsel kan veroorzaken.

De ontdooistand gebruiken
Met de ontdooistand kunt u brood ontdooien of bevroren brood roosteren.
STAP 1: Zorg ervoor dat de kruimellade volledig in het broodrooster is geduwd en dat de hendel rechtop staat.
STAP 2: Steek de stekker in het stopcontact en zet het broodrooster aan.
STAP 3: Draai de bruiningsknop naar de gewenste stand.
STAP 4: Plaats het bevroren brood in de roostersleuven en duw de hendel omlaag tot deze vastklikt. Het ontdooien begint zodra de 
hendel volledig omlaag is en de knop Ontdooien '' is ingedrukt (deze blijft branden tijdens het ontdooien).
STAP 5: Wanneer de ontdooicyclus is voltooid, springt het brood automatisch omhoog.
STAP 6: Als het brood niet volledig is ontdooid, herhaalt u stap 3–4. Druk op '' om de cyclus te stoppen.
STAP 7: Schakel het broodrooster uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact.
STAP 8: Verwijder het geroosterde brood en eventuele kruimels met hittebestendige handschoenen uit de roostersleuven. Til de 
hendel voorzichtig omhoog om het geroosterde brood gemakkelijker uit de roostersleuven te kunnen nemen.

De instelling voor opnieuw verwarmen gebruiken
Met de instelling voor opnieuw verwarmen kunt u geroosterd brood dat is afgekoeld opnieuw opwarmen.
STAP 1: Zorg ervoor dat de kruimellade volledig in het broodrooster is geduwd en dat de hendel rechtop staat.
STAP 2: Steek de stekker in het stopcontact en zet het broodrooster aan.
STAP 3: Draai de bruiningsknop naar de gewenste stand.
STAP 4: Plaats het afgekoelde geroosterde brood in de roostersleuven en duw de hendel omlaag tot deze vastklikt. Het opnieuw 
opwarmen begint zodra de hendel volledig omlaag is gebracht en '' is ingedrukt (blijft gedurende het verwarmingsproces branden).
STAP 5: Wanneer het opnieuw verwarmen is voltooid, springt het brood automatisch omhoog.
STAP 6: Als het brood niet volledig opnieuw is opgewarmd, herhaalt u stap 4–5. Druk op '' om de cyclus te stoppen.
STAP 7: Schakel het broodrooster uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact.
STAP 8: Verwijder het geroosterde brood en eventuele kruimels met hittebestendige handschoenen uit de roostersleuven. Til de 
hendel voorzichtig omhoog om het geroosterde brood gemakkelijker uit de roostersleuven te kunnen nemen.

Utilisation du mode Décongélation
Le mode Décongélation permet de décongeler du pain ou de griller du pain congelé.
ÉTAPE 1 : assurez-vous que le tiroir à miettes est correctement inséré dans le grille-pain et que le levier est levé.
ÉTAPE 2 : branchez le grille-pain sur l'alimentation secteur et allumez-le.
ÉTAPE 3 : réglez le bouton de contrôle du brunissement sur la position désirée.
ÉTAPE 4 : insérez le pain congelé dans les fentes et abaissez le levier jusqu'à ce qu'il s'enclenche. La décongélation commence 
une fois que le levier est complètement abaissé et que le bouton «  » a été activé (celui-ci reste allumé tout au long du processus 
de décongélation).
ÉTAPE 5 : une fois le cycle de décongélation terminé, le pain est éjecté automatiquement.
ÉTAPE 6 : si le pain n'est pas complètement décongelé, répétez les étapes 3–4. Pour arrêter le cycle, appuyez sur «  ».
ÉTAPE 7 : éteignez le grille-pain et débranchez-le de l'alimentation secteur.
ÉTAPE 8 : retirez les aliments des fentes à l'aide de gants résistants à la chaleur. Soulevez légèrement le levier pour faire sortir le 
pain grillé des fentes, afin de pouvoir l'enlever plus facilement.

Utilisation du mode Réchauffage
Le mode Réchauffage permet de réchauffer le pain grillé ayant refroidi.
ÉTAPE 1 : assurez-vous que le tiroir à miettes est correctement inséré dans le grille-pain et que le levier est levé.
ÉTAPE 2 : branchez le grille-pain sur l'alimentation secteur et allumez-le.
ÉTAPE 3 : réglez le bouton de contrôle du brunissement sur la position désirée.
ÉTAPE 4 : insérez le pain grillé froid dans les fentes et abaissez le levier jusqu'à ce qu'il s'enclenche. Le réchauffage commence 
une fois que le levier est complètement abaissé et que le bouton «  » a été activé (celui-ci reste allumé tout au long du processus 
de réchauffage).
ÉTAPE 5 : une fois le cycle de réchauffage terminé, le pain est éjecté automatiquement.
ÉTAPE 6 : si le pain n'est pas complètement réchauffé, répétez les étapes 4–5. Pour arrêter le cycle, appuyez sur «  ».
ÉTAPE 7 : éteignez le grille-pain et débranchez-le de l'alimentation secteur.
ÉTAPE 8 : retirez les aliments des fentes à l'aide de gants résistants à la chaleur. Soulevez légèrement le levier pour faire sortir le 
pain grillé des fentes, afin de pouvoir l'enlever plus facilement.

Grilles de centrage automatique
Abaissez le levier pour fermer les grilles de centrage automatique et maintenir le pain au centre des fentes.

REMARQUE : le levier ne se verrouille pas tant que le grille-pain n'est pas branché et qu'il n'est pas allumé.

Tiroir à miettes
Le grille-pain est équipé d'un tiroir à miettes, qui doit être vidé régulièrement afin que l'appareil fonctionne correctement.
Pour retirer le tiroir à miettes, qui est situé à l'arrière du boîtier du grille-pain, tirez la poignée arrière vers l'utilisateur.
Videz le tiroir à miettes, puis réinsérez-le en le poussant jusqu'à ce qu'il s'enclenche.

Stockage
Le grille-pain doit être froid, propre et sec avant d'être rangé dans un endroit frais et sec.
N'enroulez jamais le cordon étroitement autour du grille-pain ; enroulez-le sans le serrer pour éviter de l'endommager.

Spécifications
Code produit : EK6679
Entrée : 220 – 240 V ~ 50 – 60 Hz

Sortie : 1 350–1 600 W
Consommation énergétique (mode arrêt) : 0 W

NL | Bewaar de instructies voor toekomstig gebruik.

Wat u wel en niet moet doen
WEL DOEN:
Schakel de broodrooster uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u hulpstukken vervangt of monteert.
NIET DOEN:
Gebruik geen hulpstukken als deze loszitten of beschadigd of kapot zijn.

Verzorging en onderhoud
STAP 1: Haal de stekker van het broodrooster uit het stopcontact en laat het apparaat volledig afkoelen voordat u het gaat 
schoonmaken of onderhouden.
STAP 2: Veeg de behuizing van het broodrooster schoon met een zachte, vochtige doek en droog goed af.
STAP 3: Verwijder kruimels uit de onderkant van het broodrooster door de kruimellade open te schuiven volgens de instructies 
in het gedeelte 'Kruimellade'.

LET OP: Gebruik nooit agressieve of schurende schoonmaakmiddelen of schuursponsjes om het broodrooster 
schoon te maken, omdat u hiermee het oppervlak kunt beschadigen. Plaats uw vingers nooit in de buurt van 
of in de roostersleuven. Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact en laat het broodrooster goed afkoelen 
voordat u probeert brood te verwijderen dat vastzit in de roostersleuf. Wees voorzichtig bij het verwijderen van 
brood uit de roostersleuf om schade aan het interne mechanisme en het verwarmingselement te voorkomen. 

Geleiders voor automatisch centreren
Als u de hendel omlaag duwt, worden de centreergeleiders gesloten en blijft het brood in het midden van de roostersleuven.

OPMERKING: De hendel kan alleen worden vergrendeld als het broodrooster is aangesloten op een 
stopcontact en is ingeschakeld.

Kruimellade
Het broodrooster is uitgerust met een kruimellade die regelmatig moet worden geleegd zodat het broodrooster goed kan werken.
Om de kruimellade aan de achterkant van het broodrooster te verwijderen, trekt u de handgreep naar u toe.
Leeg de kruimellade, plaats deze terug en duw tot deze weer op zijn plaats zit.

Opbergen
Controleer of het broodrooster koel, schoon en droog is voordat u het op een koele, droge plaats opbergt.
Wikkel het snoer nooit strak om het broodrooster; wikkel het er losjes omheen om schade te voorkomen.

Specificaties
Productcode: EK6679
Ingangsspanning: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz

Uitgangsspanning: 1350–1600 W
Stroomverbruik (uit): 0 W

DE I Bitte bewahren Sie die Anweisungen zur späteren Verwendung auf.

Wichtig beim Umgang
WAS SIE TUN SOLLTEN:
Schalten Sie den Toaster aus und trennen Sie ihn von der Stromversorgung, bevor Sie die Aufsätze austauschen oder anbringen.
WAS SIE VERMEIDEN SOLLTEN:
Verwenden Sie keine Aufsätze, wenn diese lose, beschädigt oder gebrochen sind.

Pflege und Wartung
SCHRITT 1: Ziehen Sie vor der Reinigung oder Wartung den Netzstecker des Toasters aus der Steckdose und lassen Sie das Gerät 
vollständig abkühlen.
SCHRITT 2: Wischen Sie das Toastergehäuse mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch ab, und trocknen Sie es gründlich.
SCHRITT 3: Entfernen Sie die unten im Toaster angesammelten Krümel, indem Sie das Krümelblech gemäß den Anweisungen im 
Abschnitt „Krümelblech“ herausziehen.

ACHTUNG: Verwenden Sie niemals aggressive oder scheuernde Reinigungsmittel oder Topfkratzer zur 
Reinigung des Toasters, da dies zu Schäden an der Oberfläche führen kann. Fassen Sie niemals mit den 
Fingern an oder in die Toastschlitze. Ziehen Sie stets den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose und lassen Sie den 
Toaster gründlich abkühlen, bevor Sie versuchen, in den Toastschlitzen eingeklemmtes Brot zu entfernen. 
Achten Sie beim Herausnehmen von Brot aus den Toastschlitzen darauf, dass der interne Mechanismus 
und das Heizelement nicht beschädigt werden. Achten Sie darauf, dass sich unten im Toaster keine Krümel 
ansammeln. Leeren Sie das Krümelblech regelmäßig. Achten Sie darauf, den Toaster nie ohne Brot zu 
benutzen, da dies zu Schäden am Toaster führen kann.

Bedienungsanleitung
Vor dem ersten Gebrauch
Wischen Sie das Toastergehäuse vor dem ersten Gebrauch mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch ab und trocknen Sie es gründlich.
Verwenden Sie niemals aggressive oder scheuernde Reinigungsmittel oder Topfkratzer zur Reinigung des Toasters, da dies zu 
Schäden führen kann.

HINWEIS: Wenn Sie den Toaster zum ersten Mal verwenden, kann es zu einer leichten Rauch- oder 
Geruchsentwicklung kommen. Dies ist normal und lässt nach kurzer Zeit nach. Sorgen Sie für eine 
ausreichende Belüftung in der Umgebung des Toasters.

Verwendung des Toasters
SCHRITT 1: Stellen Sie den Toaster in einer für den Benutzer angenehmen Höhe auf eine flache, stabile und hitzebeständige 
Oberfläche. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Krümelblech vollständig in das Toastergehäuse geschoben, der Toasthebel nicht 
heruntergedrückt ist und dass sich kein Brot in den Toastschlitzen befindet.
SCHRITT 2: Schließen Sie den Toaster an das Stromnetz an und schalten Sie ihn ein.
SCHRITT 3: Drehen Sie den Drehregler für die Bräunungsstufe in die gewünschte Position. Wählen Sie für eine mittlere Bräunung Stufe 3–4.
SCHRITT 4: Legen Sie das Brot oder das zu röstende Lebensmittel in die Toastschlitze und drücken Sie den Toasthebel nach unten, 
bis er einrastet. Der Toastvorgang beginnt, sobald sich der Hebel in der unteren Position befindet.
SCHRITT 5: Wenn das Brot die gewünschte Bräunungsstufe erreicht hat, springt es automatisch nach oben.
SCHRITT 6: Schalten Sie den Toaster aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker.

NOTE: When using the toaster for the first time, a slight smoke or odour may be emitted. This is normal 
and will soon subside. Allow for sufficient ventilation around the toaster.

Using the toaster
STEP 1: Place the toaster onto a flat, stable, heat-resistant surface at a height that is comfortable for the user. Make sure that the 
crumb tray is pushed fully into the toaster housing and that the toasting lever is in the upright position, with no bread or other 
objects inserted into the toasting slots.
STEP 2: Plug in and switch on the toaster at the mains power supply.
STEP 3: Turn the browning control dial to the desired setting. Select 3–4 for medium brown toast.
STEP 4: Insert the bread or food to be toasted into the toasting slots and lower the loading lever until it is locked into place. Toasting 
will begin when the lever is fully down.
STEP 5: When the bread reaches the desired browning level, the toast will pop up automatically.
STEP 6: Turn the toaster off and unplug it from the mains power supply.
STEP 7: Remove the food and any crumbs from the toasting slots using heat-resistant gloves. Gently lift the loading lever to raise 
the food out of the toasting slots so that it can be more easily removed.

NOTE: To interrupt toasting mid-setting, press ‘’. The cancel button will remain illuminated throughout 
the toasting cycle.

CAUTION: Do not toast pastries with runny fillings or frosting. Do not toast torn slices of bread. Do not 
allow bread to burn.

WARNING: Never use a fork or sharp-edged utensil to remove toast, as this may damage the heating 
element or cause injury.

Using the defrost setting
The defrost setting allows bread to defrost or it can toast bread from frozen.
STEP 1: Make sure that the crumb tray is pushed fully into the toaster and that the toasting lever is in the upright position.
STEP 2: Plug in and switch on the toaster at the mains power supply.
STEP 3: Set the browning control dial to the desired setting.
STEP 4: Insert the frozen bread into the toasting slots and lower the loading lever until it is locked into position. Defrosting will begin 
once the lever is fully lowered and ‘’ has been pressed (this will remain illuminated throughout the defrost process).
STEP 5: When the defrost setting has completed its cycle, the bread will pop up automatically.
STEP 6: If the bread has not fully defrosted, repeat steps 3–4. To stop the cycle, press ‘’.
STEP 7: Switch off and unplug the toaster from the mains power supply.
STEP 8: Remove the food from the toasting slots using heat-resistant oven gloves. Gently lift the loading lever to raise the toast out 
of the toasting slots so that it can be more easily removed.

Using the reheat setting
The reheat setting allows toast to be reheated which has gone cold.
STEP 1: Make sure that the crumb tray is pushed fully into the toaster and that the toasting lever is in the upright position.
STEP 2: Plug in and switch on the toaster at the mains power supply.
STEP 3: Set the browning control dial to the desired setting.
STEP 4: Insert the cold toast into the toasting slots and lower the loading lever until it is locked into position. Reheating will begin 
once the lever is fully lowered and ‘’ has been pressed (this will remain illuminated throughout the reheating process).
STEP 5: When the reheat setting has completed its cycle, the toast will pop up automatically.
STEP 6: If the bread has not fully reheated, repeat steps 4–5. To stop the cycle, press ‘’.
STEP 7: Switch off and unplug the toaster from the mains power supply.
STEP 8: Remove the food from the toasting slots using heat-resistant oven gloves. Gently lift the loading lever to raise the toast out 
of the toasting slots so that it can be more easily removed.

Automatic centring guides
Lowering the loading lever closes the centring guides and holds the bread centrally in the toasting slots.

NOTE: The loading lever will not lock down unless the toaster is plugged into a mains power supply 
and is switched on.

Crumb tray
The toaster is equipped with a crumb tray; it should be periodically emptied so that the toaster operates correctly.
To remove the crumb tray, which is situated at the back of the toaster housing, pull the back handle towards the user.
Empty the crumb tray and then reinsert it, pushing it until it clicks back into position.
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User manual
Toaster

EN |	Description of parts
1.	 Toaster housing
2.	 Toaster slots
3.	 Loading lever
4.	 Cancel button
5.	 Reheat button
6.	 Defrost button
7.	 Browning control dial
8.	 Removable crumb tray

FR |	 Description des pièces
1.	 Boîtier du grille-pain
2.	 Fentes du grille-pain
3.	 Levier
4.	 Bouton pour annuler
5.	 Bouton pour activer le mode réchauffage
6.	 Bouton pour activer le mode décongélation
7.	 Bouton de contrôle du brunissement
8.	 Tiroir à miettes amovible

NL |	Beschrijving van onderdelen
1.	 Behuizing broodrooster
2.	 Roostersleuven
3.	 Laadhendel
4.	 Knop Cancel (Annuleren)
5.	 Knop Reheat (Opnieuw verwarmen)
6.	 Knop Defrost (Ontdooien)
7.	 Bruiningsknop
8.	 Uitneembare kruimellade

DE |	Beschreibung der Teile
1.	 Toastergehäuse
2.	 Toastschlitze
3.	 Toasthebel
4.	 Abbruchtaste
5.	 Aufwärmtaste
6.	 Auftautaste
7.	 Drehregler für Bräunungsstufe
8.	 Herausnehmbares Krümelblech

ES |	 Descripción de las piezas
1.	 Carcasa de la tostadora
2.	 Ranuras de la tostadora
3.	 Palanca de elevación
4.	 Botón Cancelar
5.	 Botón Recalentar
6.	 Botón Descongelar
7.	 Control de tostado
8.	 Bandeja recogemigas extraíble

PT |	 Descrição das peças
1.	 Compartimentos da torradeira
2.	 Aberturas da torradeira
3.	 Alavanca de torragem
4.	 Botão Cancel (Cancelar)
5.	 Botão de reaquecer
6.	 Botão de descongelar
7.	 Botão de controlo de torragem
8.	 Tabuleiro das migalhas amovível

IT |	 Descrizione dei componenti
1.	 Superficie esterna del tostapane
2.	 Fessure del tostapane
3.	 Leva di caricamento
4.	 Pulsante di annullamento
5.	 Pulsante di riscaldamento
6.	 Pulsante di scongelamento
7.	 Manopola di controllo della doratura
8.	 Vassoio raccoglibriciole rimovibile

PL |	 Opis części
1.	 Obudowa tostera
2.	 Otwory na tosty
3.	 Dźwignia podajnika
4.	 Przycisk „Anuluj”
5.	 Przycisk „Odgrzewanie”
6.	 Przycisk „Rozmrażanie”
7.	 Pokrętło regulacji przyrumienienia
8.	 Wyjmowana tacka na okruchy

EN | Please retain instructions for future reference.

Dos and don’ts
DO:
Switch off the toaster and disconnect it from the mains power supply before changing or fitting attachments.
DON’T:
Use attachments if they are loose, damaged or broken.

Care and maintenance
STEP 1: Before attempting any cleaning or maintenance, unplug the toaster from the mains power supply and allow to fully cool.
STEP 2: Wipe the toaster housing with a soft, damp cloth and dry thoroughly.
STEP 3: Remove crumbs from inside the base of the toaster by sliding open the crumb tray following the instructions in the section 
entitled ‘Crumb tray’.

CAUTION: Never use harsh or abrasive cleaning detergents or scourers to clean the toaster, as this could 
damage the surface. Never place fingers near or inside the toasting slots. Always unplug the toaster and 
allow it to cool thoroughly before attempting to remove any bread that has become stuck inside the toasting 
slot. Take care when removing food from the toasting slots to avoid damage to the internal mechanism 
and heating element. Do not allow crumbs to build up inside the base of the toaster. Empty the crumb tray 
periodically. Do not operate the toaster without bread, as this may cause damage to the toaster.

Instructions for use
Before first use
Before using the toaster for the first time, wipe the toaster housing with a soft, damp cloth and dry thoroughly.
Never use harsh or abrasive cleaning detergents or scourers to clean the toaster, as this could cause damage.
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Manufactured by: 
Ultimate Products UK Ltd., 

Victoria Street, Manchester OL9 0DD. UK. 
Ultimate Products Europe Ltd., 

19 Baggot Street Lower, Dublin D02 X658. ROI.
MADE IN CHINA.



SCHRITT 7: Entfernen Sie sämtliche Lebensmittel und Krümel mit hitzebeständigen Handschuhen aus den Toastschlitzen. Heben 
Sie den Toasthebel vorsichtig an. Das Toastbrot wird so angehoben und kann leichter aus den Toastschlitzen entnommen werden.

HINWEIS: Wenn Sie den Toastvorgang unterbrechen möchten, drücken Sie ‘’. Die Abbruchtaste 
leuchtet während des gesamten Toastvorgangs.

ACHTUNG: Toasten Sie kein Gebäck mit flüssigen Füllungen oder Zuckerguss. Toasten Sie keine zerfallenen 
Brotscheiben. Lassen Sie das Brot nicht anbrennen.

WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie niemals eine Gabel oder ein scharfkantiges Utensil, um Toast zu entfernen, 
da dies das Heizelement beschädigen oder Verletzungen verursachen kann.

Verwendung der Auftaufunktion
Mit der Auftaufunktion kann Brot aufgetaut oder gefrorenes Brot getoastet werden.
SCHRITT 1: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Krümelblech vollständig in den Toaster geschoben und der Toasthebel nicht 
heruntergedrückt ist.
SCHRITT 2: Schließen Sie den Toaster an das Stromnetz an und schalten Sie ihn ein.
SCHRITT 3: Stellen Sie den Drehregler für die Bräunungsstufe auf die gewünschte Position.
SCHRITT 4: Legen Sie das gefrorene Brot in die Toastschlitze. Drücken Sie den Toasthebel nach unten, bis er einrastet. Der Auftauvorgang 
beginnt, sobald der Hebel vollständig heruntergedrückt und ‘’ gedrückt wurde (diese leuchtet während des Auftauvorgangs).
SCHRITT 5: Wenn das Auftauen abgeschlossen ist, wird das Brot automatisch ausgeworfen.
SCHRITT 6: Wenn das Brot nicht vollständig aufgetaut ist, wiederholen Sie die Schritte 3 bis 4. Um den Vorgang zu beenden, 
drücken Sie ‘’.
SCHRITT 7: Schalten Sie den Toaster aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose.
SCHRITT 8: Entnehmen Sie die Lebensmittel aus den Toastschlitzen. Verwenden Sie dazu hitzebeständige Ofenhandschuhe. Heben 
Sie den Toasthebel vorsichtig an. Das Toastbrot wird so angehoben und kann leichter aus den Toastschlitzen entnommen werden.

Verwendung der Aufwärmfunktion
Mit der Aufwärmeinstellung kann kalt gewordener Toast wieder aufgewärmt werden.
SCHRITT 1: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Krümelblech vollständig in den Toaster geschoben und der Toasthebel nicht 
heruntergedrückt ist.
SCHRITT 2: Schließen Sie den Toaster an das Stromnetz an und schalten Sie ihn ein.
SCHRITT 3: Stellen Sie den Drehregler für die Bräunungsstufe auf die gewünschte Position.
SCHRITT 4: Legen Sie das kalte Toastbrot in die Toastschlitze und drücken Sie den Toasthebel nach unten, bis er einrastet. 
Der Aufwärmvorgang beginnt, sobald der Hebel vollständig heruntergedrückt und ‘’ gedrückt wurde (diese leuchtet während 
des Aufwärmvorgangs).
SCHRITT 5: Wenn das Aufwärmen abgeschlossen ist, wird das Toastbrot automatisch ausgeworfen.
SCHRITT 6: Wenn das Brot nicht vollständig aufgewärmt ist, wiederholen Sie die Schritte 4 bis 5. Um den Vorgang zu beenden, 
drücken Sie ‘’.
SCHRITT 7: Schalten Sie den Toaster aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose.
SCHRITT 8: Entnehmen Sie die Lebensmittel aus den Toastschlitzen. Verwenden Sie dazu hitzebeständige Ofenhandschuhe. Heben 
Sie den Toasthebel vorsichtig an. Das Toastbrot wird so angehoben und kann leichter aus den Toastschlitzen entnommen werden.

Automatische Zentrierungsfunktion
Wenn Sie den Toasthebel nach unten drücken, schließen sich die Führungen der Zentrierung, sodass das Brot mittig in den 
Toastschlitzen gehalten wird.

HINWEIS: Der Toasthebel rastet nur dann in der unteren Position ein, wenn der Toaster an das Stromnetz 
angeschlossen und eingeschaltet ist.

Krümelblech
Der Toaster ist mit einem Krümelblech ausgestattet, das regelmäßig geleert werden sollte, damit der Toaster ordnungsgemäß funktioniert.
Um das Krümelblech zu entfernen, das sich auf der Unterseite des Toastergehäuses befindet, ziehen Sie den hinteren Griff auf sich zu.
Leeren Sie das Krümelblech, und schieben Sie es wieder ein, bis es hörbar einrastet.

Aufbewahrung
Der Toaster muss abgekühlt, sauber und trocken sein, bevor Sie ihn an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort aufbewahren.
Wickeln Sie das Kabel niemals fest um den Toaster. Wickeln Sie es lose auf, um Schäden zu vermeiden.

Technische Daten
Produktcode: EK6679
Eingangsspannung: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz

Ausgangsleistung: 1350–1600 W
Leistungsaufnahme (Aus-Modus): 0 W

ES | Conserve estas instrucciones como referencia futura.

Qué hacer y qué no hacer
QUÉ HACER:
Apague la tostadora y desenchúfela de la corriente eléctrica antes de cambiar o colocar los accesorios.
QUÉ NO HACER:
No utilice los accesorios si están sueltos, dañados o rotos.

Cuidados y mantenimiento
PASO 1: Antes de limpiar la tostadora o realizar alguna labor de mantenimiento, desenchufe el aparato de la corriente eléctrica y 
deje que se enfríe por completo.
PASO 2: Limpie la carcasa de la tostadora con un paño suave y húmedo, y séquela bien.
PASO 3: Retire las migas del interior de la base de la tostadora deslizando la bandeja recogemigas; para ello, siga las instrucciones 
de la sección "Bandeja recogemigas".

PRECAUCIÓN: No utilice productos de limpieza fuertes o abrasivos ni estropajos para limpiar la tostadora, 
ya que podrían causar daños en la superficie. Nunca coloque los dedos dentro ni cerca de las ranuras de 
la tostadora. Desenchufe siempre el aparato y deje que se enfríe bien antes de retirar el pan que se haya 
quedado atascado en el interior de las ranuras de la tostadora. Tenga cuidado al retirar los alimentos de las 
ranuras de la tostadora para evitar daños en el mecanismo interno y la resistencia. No deje que las migas 
se acumulen en el interior de la base de la tostadora. Vacíe la bandeja recogemigas periódicamente. No 
utilice la tostadora sin pan, ya que podría dañarla.

Instrucciones de uso
Antes del primer uso
Antes de utilizar la tostadora, limpie la carcasa con un paño suave y húmedo, y séquela bien.
No utilice productos de limpieza fuertes o abrasivos ni estropajos para limpiar la tostadora, ya que podrían causar daños.

NOTA: Cuando utilice la tostadora por primera vez, esta puede desprender un ligero humo u olor. Es algo 
normal que desaparece pronto. Ventile adecuadamente la ubicación de la tostadora.

Uso de la tostadora
PASO 1: Coloque la tostadora sobre una superficie plana, estable y resistente al calor, y a una altura que sea cómoda para el usuario. 
Asegúrese de que la bandeja recogemigas está completamente insertada en la carcasa de la tostadora y de que la palanca de 
elevación está en la posición superior, sin pan ni otros objetos en las ranuras.
PASO 2: Conecte la tostadora a la corriente eléctrica y enciéndala.
PASO 3: Gire el control de tostado hasta la posición deseada. Seleccione 3–4 para un tostado medio.
PASO 4: Introduzca el pan o los alimentos para tostar en las ranuras de la tostadora y baje la palanca de elevación hasta que quede 
bloqueada. El tostado comenzará cuando la palanca esté bajada completamente.
PASO 5: Cuando el pan alcance el nivel de tostado deseado, subirá de golpe automáticamente.
PASO 6: Apague el aparato y desenchúfelo de la corriente eléctrica.
PASO 7: Retire el pan tostado y las migas de las ranuras con la ayuda de guantes resistentes al calor. Levante suavemente la palanca 
para elevar la comida en las ranuras de la tostadora, de forma que pueda extraerse más fácilmente.

NOTA: Para detener el tostado a mitad, pulse "". El botón de cancelación permanecerá iluminado 
durante todo el ciclo de tostado.

PRECAUCIÓN: No tueste pasteles con rellenos cremosos o glaseados. No tueste rebanadas de pan 
rotas. No deje que el pan se queme.

ADVERTENCIA: Nunca utilice un tenedor ni un utensilio con bordes afilados para extraer el pan tostado, 
ya que puede dañar la resistencia o causar lesiones.

Uso de la función de descongelación
La función de descongelación permite descongelar pan o tostar pan congelado.
PASO 1: Asegúrese de que la bandeja recogemigas está completamente insertada en la tostadora y de que la palanca de elevación 
está en la posición superior.
PASO 2: Conecte la tostadora a la corriente eléctrica y enciéndala.
PASO 3: Ajuste el control de tostado en la posición deseada.

PASO 4: Introduzca el pan congelado en las ranuras de la tostadora y baje la palanca de elevación hasta que quede encajada. La 
descongelación comenzará cuando la palanca esté completamente bajada y se haya pulsado "" (permanecerá iluminado durante 
todo el proceso de descongelación).
PASO 5: Cuando la función de descongelación haya completado su ciclo, el pan saltará automáticamente.
PASO 6: Si el pan no se ha descongelado por completo, repita los pasos 3 y 4. Para detener el ciclo, pulse "".
PASO 7: Apague y desenchufe la tostadora de la corriente eléctrica.
PASO 8: Retire el pan tostado de las ranuras con la ayuda de guantes resistentes al calor. Levante suavemente la palanca para 
elevar el pan en las ranuras de forma que pueda extraerse más fácilmente.

Uso de la función para recalentar
La función para recalentar permite recalentar tostadas que se han enfriado.
PASO 1: Asegúrese de que la bandeja recogemigas está completamente insertada en la tostadora y de que la palanca de elevación 
está en la posición superior.
PASO 2: Conecte la tostadora a la corriente eléctrica y enciéndala.
PASO 3: Ajuste el control de tostado en la posición deseada.
PASO 4: Introduzca la tostada que se ha enfriado en las ranuras de la tostadora y baje la palanca de elevación hasta que quede 
encajada. El recalentamiento comenzará cuando la palanca esté completamente bajada y se haya pulsado "" (permanecerá 
iluminado durante todo el proceso de recalentamiento).
PASO 5: Cuando la función de recalentamiento haya completado su ciclo, el pan saltará automáticamente.
PASO 6: Si el pan no se ha recalentado por completo, repita los pasos 4 y 5. Para detener el ciclo, pulse "".
PASO 7: Apague y desenchufe la tostadora de la corriente eléctrica.
PASO 8: Retire el pan tostado de las ranuras con la ayuda de guantes resistentes al calor. Levante suavemente la palanca para 
elevar el pan en las ranuras de forma que pueda extraerse más fácilmente.

Guías de centrado automático
Cuando se baja la palanca de elevación, se cierran las guías de centrado para sostener el pan en el centro de las ranuras de la tostadora.

NOTA: La palanca de elevación no se queda bloqueada abajo si la tostadora no está enchufada a la 
corriente eléctrica o no está encendida.

Bandeja recogemigas
La tostadora está equipada con una bandeja para recoger las migas; esta debe vaciarse con frecuencia para que la tostadora 
funcione correctamente.
Para extraer la bandeja recogemigas, que se encuentra en la parte trasera de la carcasa de la tostadora, tire del asa posterior hacia usted.
Vacíe la bandeja recogemigas, vuelva a insertarla y empuje hasta que encaje.

Almacenamiento
La tostadora debe estar fría, limpia y seca antes de guardarla en un lugar fresco y seco.
No enrolle el cable con fuerza alrededor de la tostadora; enróllelo sin apretar para evitar causar daños.

Especificaciones
Código de producto: EK6679
Entrada: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz

Salida: 1350–1600 W
Consumo de energía (modo apagado): 0 W

PT | Conserve estas instruções para referência futura.

O que fazer e o que não fazer
O QUE FAZER:
Desligar a torradeira e retirar a ficha da tomada elétrica antes de substituir ou instalar acessórios.
O QUE NÃO FAZER:
Utilizar acessórios se estiverem soltos, danificados ou partidos.

Cuidados e manutenção
PASSO 1: antes de tentar qualquer limpeza ou manutenção, desligue a torradeira da tomada elétrica e deixe-a arrefecer completamente.
PASSO 2: limpe os compartimentos da torradeira com um pano macio e húmido, e seque-os cuidadosamente.
PASSO 3: remova as migalhas do interior da base da torradeira deslizando o tabuleiro das migalhas para o abrir, seguindo as 
instruções na secção "Tabuleiro das migalhas".

CUIDADO: nunca utilize detergentes de limpeza agressivos ou abrasivos nem esfregões para limpar a 
torradeira, pois pode danificar a superfície. Nunca coloque os dedos perto ou dentro das aberturas de 
torragem. Desligue sempre a torradeira da tomada e deixe-a arrefecer completamente antes de tentar 
remover qualquer pão que tenha ficado preso dentro da abertura de torragem. Tenha cuidado ao retirar 
alimentos das aberturas de torragem para evitar causar danos no mecanismo interno e na resistência. 
Não deixe que as migalhas acumulem dentro da base da torradeira. Esvazie o tabuleiro das migalhas 
periodicamente. Não utilize a torradeira sem pão, pois tal pode danificar a torradeira.

Instruções de utilização
Antes da primeira utilização
Antes de utilizar a torradeira pela primeira vez, limpe os compartimentos da torradeira com um pano macio e húmido e 
seque-a cuidadosamente.
Nunca utilize detergentes de limpeza agressivos ou abrasivos nem esfregões para limpar a torradeira, pois pode causar danos.

NOTA: ao utilizar a torradeira pela primeira vez, pode ser emitido um ligeiro fumo ou odor. É uma 
situação normal e irá desaparecer em breve. Mantenha uma ventilação suficiente em redor da torradeira.

Utilizar a torradeira
PASSO 1: coloque a torradeira numa superfície plana, estável e resistente ao calor, a uma altura confortável para o utilizador. 
Certifique-se de que o tabuleiro das migalhas está totalmente encaixado nos compartimentos da torradeira e que a alavanca de 
torragem está na posição mais elevada, sem pão ou outros objetos inseridos nas aberturas de torragem.
PASSO 2: ligue a ficha da torradeira à tomada de rede elétrica e ligue a torradeira.
PASSO 3: rode o botão de controlo de torragem para a definição pretendida. Selecione 3–4 para obter torradas com torragem média.
PASSO 4: insira o pão ou os alimentos a serem torrados nas aberturas de torragem e baixe a alavanca de torragem até ficar bloqueada 
na devida posição. A torragem começa quando a alavanca estiver totalmente para baixo.
PASSO 5: quando o pão atinge o nível de torragem pretendido, a torrada salta automaticamente.
PASSO 6: desligue a torradeira e retire a ficha da tomada da rede elétrica.
PASSO 7: remova os alimentos e quaisquer sobras das aberturas de torragem utilizando luvas resistentes ao calor. Suba cuidadosamente 
a alavanca de torragem para levantar os alimentos nas aberturas de torragem, de forma a que possam ser mais facilmente retirados.

NOTA: para interromper a torragem a meio do processo, prima "". O botão de cancelar permanece 
aceso durante todo o ciclo de torragem.

CUIDADO: não torre pastéis com recheios ou coberturas líquidas. Não torre fatias de pão dilaceradas. 
Não deixe o pão queimar.

AVISO: nunca utilize um garfo ou um utensílio com arestas afiadas para remover a torrada, uma vez que 
tal pode danificar a resistência ou podem ser causados ferimentos.

Utilizar a definição de descongelar
A definição de descongelar permite descongelar pão ou torrar pão congelado.
PASSO 1: certifique-se de que o tabuleiro das migalhas está totalmente encaixado na torradeira e que a alavanca de torragem 
está na posição mais elevada.
PASSO 2: ligue a ficha da torradeira à tomada de rede elétrica e ligue a torradeira.
PASSO 3: regule o botão de controlo de torragem para a definição pretendida.
PASSO 4: insira o pão congelado nas aberturas de torragem e baixe a alavanca de torragem até ficar bloqueada na devida posição. 
O descongelamento começa quando a alavanca estiver totalmente para baixo e o botão "" for premido (permanecerá aceso 
durante todo o processo de descongelamento).
PASSO 5: quando a definição de descongelar concluir o ciclo, o pão salta automaticamente.
PASSO 6: se o pão não estiver totalmente descongelado, repita os passos 3–4. Para parar o ciclo, prima "".
PASSO 7: desligue a torradeira e retire a ficha da tomada da rede elétrica.
PASSO 8: remova os alimentos das aberturas de torragem utilizando luvas resistentes ao calor. Suba cuidadosamente a alavanca 
de torragem para levantar a torrada nas aberturas de torragem, de forma a que possa ser mais facilmente retirada.

Utilizar a definição de reaquecer
A definição de reaquecer permite voltar a aquecer uma torrada fria.
PASSO 1: certifique-se de que o tabuleiro das migalhas está totalmente encaixado na torradeira e que a alavanca de torragem 
está na posição mais elevada.
PASSO 2: ligue a ficha da torradeira à tomada de rede elétrica e ligue a torradeira.
PASSO 3: regule o botão de controlo de torragem para a definição pretendida.
PASSO 4: insira a torrada fria nas aberturas de torragem e baixe a alavanca de torragem até ficar bloqueada na devida posição. O 
reaquecimento começa quando a alavanca estiver totalmente para baixo e o botão "" for premido (permanecerá aceso durante 
todo o processo de reaquecimento).
PASSO 5: quando a definição de reaquecer concluir o ciclo, a torrada salta automaticamente.
PASSO 6: se o pão não ficar totalmente reaquecido, repita os passos 4–5. Para parar o ciclo, prima "".
PASSO 7: desligue a torradeira e retire a ficha da tomada da rede elétrica.
PASSO 8: remova os alimentos das aberturas de torragem utilizando luvas resistentes ao calor. Suba cuidadosamente a alavanca 
de torragem para levantar a torrada nas aberturas de torragem, de forma a que possa ser mais facilmente retirada.

Guias de centragem automática
Baixar a alavanca de torragem fecha as guias de centragem e segura o pão no centro das aberturas de torragem.

NOTA: a alavanca de torragem não bloqueia em baixo se a torradeira não estiver ligada a uma tomada 
da rede elétrica e ligada.

Tabuleiro das migalhas
A torradeira está equipada com um tabuleiro das migalhas, este deve ser esvaziado periodicamente para que a torradeira funcione 
corretamente. Para retirar o tabuleiro das migalhas, que se encontra na parte de trás dos compartimentos da torradeira, puxe a 
pega traseira na direção do utilizador. Esvazie o tabuleiro das migalhas e, em seguida, volte a inseri-lo, empurrando-o até que volte 
a encaixar na devida posição.

Armazenamento
A torradeira tem de estar fria, limpa e seca antes de a guardar num local fresco e seco.
Nunca enrole o cabo muito apertado à volta da torradeira. Enrole-o sem apertar para evitar danos.

Especificações
Código do produto: EK6679
Entrada: 220 – 240 V ~ 50 – 60 Hz

Saída: 1350 – 1600 W
Consumo de energia (modo desligado): 0 W

IT | Conservare le istruzioni per riferimento futuro.

Cosa fare e cosa non fare
COSA FARE
Spegnere il tostapane e scollegarlo dall'alimentazione elettrica prima di sostituire o montare gli accessori.
COSA NON FARE
Non utilizzare accessori allentati, danneggiati o rotti.

Cura e manutenzione
PASSAGGIO 1: prima di eventuali operazioni di pulizia o manutenzione, scollegare il tostapane dall'alimentazione elettrica e lasciarlo 
raffreddare completamente.
PASSAGGIO 2: pulire la superficie esterna del tostapane con un panno morbido e umido, quindi asciugare accuratamente l'apparecchio.
PASSAGGIO 3: rimuovere le briciole depositate alla base del tostapane estraendo l'apposito vassoio come indicato nella sezione 
"Vassoio raccoglibriciole" delle istruzioni.

ATTENZIONE: non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o aggressivi o spugne abrasive per pulire il tostapane, 
onde evitare di danneggiare la superficie. Non avvicinare le dita alle fessure del tostapane e non introdurle 
nelle stesse. Scollegare sempre il tostapane dall'alimentazione elettrica e farlo raffreddare completamente 
prima di tentare di rimuovere il pane bloccato nelle fessure. Procedere con cautela alla rimozione del cibo 
dalle fessure per evitare di danneggiare il meccanismo interno e l'elemento riscaldante. Evitare l'accumulo 
di briciole sulla base del tostapane. Svuotare regolarmente il vassoio raccoglibriciole. Non utilizzare 
l'apparecchio senza avervi inserito del pane poiché potrebbe subire dei danni.

Istruzioni per l'uso
Prima del primo utilizzo
Prima di utilizzare il tostapane per la prima volta, pulire la superficie esterna con un panno morbido e umido, quindi asciugare accuratamente 
l'apparecchio. Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o aggressivi o spugne abrasive per pulire il tostapane, onde evitare di danneggiarlo.

NOTA: al primo utilizzo, il tostapane potrebbe emettere del fumo o un lieve odore. Questo fenomeno 
è normale e scompare in breve tempo. Mantenere una ventilazione adeguata intorno al tostapane.

Utilizzo del tostapane
PASSAGGIO 1: collocare il tostapane su una superficie piana, stabile e resistente al calore a un'altezza confortevole per l'utente. 
Accertarsi che il vassoio raccoglibriciole sia completamente inserito nel tostapane, che la leva di caricamento sia sollevata e che 
le fessure del tostapane siano vuote.
PASSAGGIO 2: collegare il tostapane all'alimentazione elettrica e accenderlo.
PASSAGGIO 3: ruotare la manopola di controllo della doratura fino al livello desiderato. Selezionare 3–4 per una doratura media.
PASSAGGIO 4: inserire il pane o il cibo da tostare nelle apposite fessure e abbassare la leva di caricamento finché non si blocca. 
La tostatura inizia non appena la leva è completamente abbassata.
PASSAGGIO 5: una volta raggiunto il livello di doratura desiderato, il toast viene estratto automaticamente.
PASSAGGIO 6: spegnere il tostapane e scollegarlo dall'alimentazione elettrica.
PASSAGGIO 7: rimuovere cibo e briciole dalle fessure utilizzando guanti resistenti al calore. Sollevare delicatamente la leva di 
caricamento per estrarre il cibo dalle fessure del tostapane con maggiore facilità.

NOTA: per annullare la tostatura media, premere "". Tale pulsante resterà acceso per tutto il ciclo di tostatura.

ATTENZIONE: non tostare dolci con farciture liquide o glasse. Non tostare fette di pane non integre. Non 
far bruciare il pane.

AVVERTENZA: non utilizzare forchette o utensili appuntiti per rimuovere i toast, onde evitare lesioni 
personali o danni all'elemento riscaldante.

Uso dell'impostazione di scongelamento
L'impostazione di scongelamento consente di scongelare il pane o di tostare il pane congelato.
PASSAGGIO 1: accertarsi che il vassoio raccoglibriciole sia completamente inserito nel tostapane e che la leva di caricamento sia sollevata.
PASSAGGIO 2: collegare il tostapane all'alimentazione elettrica e accenderlo.
PASSAGGIO 3: ruotare la manopola di controllo della doratura fino al livello desiderato.
PASSAGGIO 4: inserire il pane congelato nelle fessure del tostapane e abbassare la leva di caricamento finché non si blocca. Il 
processo di scongelamento comincia quando la leva viene completamente abbassata e si preme il pulsante "" (rimarrà illuminato 
durante tutto il processo).
PASSAGGIO 5: al termine del ciclo di scongelamento, il pane viene estratto automaticamente.
PASSAGGIO 6: qualora il pane non fosse completamente scongelato, ripetere i passaggi 3 e 4. Per interrompere il ciclo, premere 
il pulsante "".
PASSAGGIO 7: spegnere e scollegare il tostapane dall'alimentazione elettrica.
PASSAGGIO 8: rimuovere il cibo dalle fessure utilizzando guanti resistenti al calore. Sollevare delicatamente la leva di caricamento 
per estrarre il toast con maggiore facilità.

Uso dell'impostazione di riscaldamento
L'impostazione di riscaldamento consente di scaldare nuovamente il pane che si è raffreddato.
PASSAGGIO 1: accertarsi che il vassoio raccoglibriciole sia completamente inserito nel tostapane e che la leva di caricamento sia sollevata.
PASSAGGIO 2: collegare il tostapane all'alimentazione elettrica e accenderlo.
PASSAGGIO 3: ruotare la manopola di controllo della doratura fino al livello desiderato.
PASSAGGIO 4: inserire il toast freddo nelle apposite fessure e abbassare la leva di caricamento finché non si blocca. Il processo 
di riscaldamento comincia quando la leva viene completamente abbassata e si preme il pulsante "" (rimarrà acceso durante 
tutto il processo).
PASSAGGIO 5: al termine del ciclo di riscaldamento, il toast viene estratto automaticamente.
PASSAGGIO 6: qualora il pane non fosse adeguatamente riscaldato, ripetere i passaggi 4 e 5. Per interrompere il ciclo, premere 
il pulsante "".
PASSAGGIO 7: spegnere e scollegare il tostapane dall'alimentazione elettrica.
PASSAGGIO 8: rimuovere il cibo dalle fessure utilizzando guanti resistenti al calore. Sollevare delicatamente la leva di caricamento 
per estrarre il toast con maggiore facilità.

Guide di centratura automatica
Abbassando la leva di caricamento si chiudono le guide di centratura, che consentono di mantenere il pane al centro delle fessure.

NOTA: la leva di caricamento può essere bloccata solo quando il tostapane è collegato all'alimentazione 
elettrica e acceso.

Vassoio raccoglibriciole
Il tostapane è dotato di un vassoio raccoglibriciole che dovrebbe essere svuotato periodicamente per assicurare il corretto 
funzionamento dell'apparecchio.
Per rimuovere il vassoio raccoglibriciole, situato sul retro del tostapane, tirare la maniglia posteriore verso di sé.
Svuotare il vassoio raccoglibriciole e reinserirlo spingendolo finché non scatta in posizione.

Come riporre il prodotto
Controllare che il tostapane sia freddo, pulito e asciutto prima di riporlo in un luogo fresco e privo di umidità.
Avvolgere il cavo attorno al tostapane senza stringerlo troppo, onde evitare danni.

Specifiche
Codice prodotto: EK6679
Ingresso: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz

Uscita: 1350–1600 W
Consumo energetico (modalità off): 0 W

PL | Prosimy o zachowanie niniejszej instrukcji na przyszłość.

Zalecenia i ograniczenia
ZALECENIA:
przed wymianą lub zamontowaniem akcesoriów należy wyłączyć toster i odłączyć go od zasilania sieciowego.
OGRANICZENIA:
Nie należy używać akcesoriów, jeśli są luźne, uszkodzone lub pęknięte.

Konserwacja
KROK 1: przed przystąpieniem do czyszczenia lub konserwacji odłącz toster od zasilania sieciowego i poczekaj, aż całkowicie ostygnie.
KROK 2: przetrzyj toster miękką, wilgotną ściereczką i dokładnie osusz.
KROK 3: usuń okruszki ze środka podstawy tostera, wysuwając tackę na okruchy zgodnie z instrukcjami w części „Tacka na okruchy”.

PRZESTROGA: do czyszczenia tostera nie wolno używać silnych lub ściernych detergentów ani drucianych 
zmywaków, ponieważ może to spowodować uszkodzenie powierzchni. Nie wolno dotykać otworów do 
opiekania ani wkładać palców do ich środka. Przed wyjęciem pieczywa, które utknęło w otworze do 
opiekania, zawsze wyjmij wtyczkę z gniazdka elektrycznego i poczekaj, aż toster całkowicie ostygnie. 
Podczas wyjmowania jedzenia z otworów do opiekania należy zachować ostrożność, aby nie uszkodzić 
wewnętrznego mechanizmu i elementu grzejnego. Nie dopuszczaj do nagromadzenia się okruchów 
wewnątrz podstawy tostera. Okresowo opróżniaj tackę na okruchy Nie włączaj tostera bez pieczywa, 
ponieważ może to spowodować jego uszkodzenie.

Instrukcja obsługi
Przed pierwszym użyciem
Przed pierwszym użyciem tostera należy wytrzeć jego obudowę miękką, wilgotną szmatką i dokładnie osuszyć.
Do czyszczenia tostera nie wolno używać silnych lub ściernych detergentów ani drucianych zmywaków, ponieważ może to 
spowodować uszkodzenie urządzenia.

UWAGA: przy pierwszym użyciu tostera może pojawić się nieprzyjemny zapach lub trochę dymu. Jest to 
zjawisko normalne i wkrótce ustąpi. Należy zapewnić odpowiednią wentylację wokół tostera.

Korzystanie z tostera
KROK 1: Umieść toster na płaskiej, stabilnej powierzchni na wysokości zapewniającej użytkownikowi wygodę obsługi. Upewnij się, 
że tacka na okruszki jest całkowicie wsunięta do obudowy tostera, dźwignia podajnika znajduje się w górnej pozycji, a w otworach 
do opiekania nie ma pieczywa ani innych przedmiotów.
KROK 2: podłącz toster do źródła zasilania i włącz.
KROK 3: obróć pokrętło regulacji przyrumienienia, aby wybrać żądane ustawienie. Wybierz ustawienie 3–4, aby uzyskać średnio 
przyrumienione tosty.
KROK 4: włóż pieczywo lub inne produkty do opiekania do otworów i opuść dźwignię tak, aby się zablokowała. Opiekanie rozpocznie 
się po całkowitym opuszczeniu dźwigni.
KROK 5: gdy pieczywo osiągnie pożądany poziom przyrumienienia, zostanie automatycznie wysunięte.
KROK 6: wyłącz toster i odłącz go od źródła zasilania.
KROK 7: używając rękawic odpornych na wysoką temperaturę, wyjmij jedzenie i okruchy z otworów do opiekania. Delikatnie unieś 
dźwignię podajnika, aby podnieść tosty znajdujące się w otworach do opiekania, co ułatwi ich wyjęcie.

UWAGA: Aby przerwać opiekanie w środku procesu, naciśnij przycisk „”. Przycisk anulowania będzie 
podświetlony przez cały cykl opiekania.

PRZESTROGA: Nie opiekać wypieków z płynnym nadzieniem lub lukrem. Nie opiekać przerwanych kromek 
chleba. Nie wolno dopuścić do spalenia chleba.

OSTRZEŻENIE: nie wolno używać widelców ani ostro zakończonych narzędzi do wyjmowania tostów, 
ponieważ może to spowodować uszkodzenie elementu grzejnego lub obrażenia ciała.

Korzystanie z rozmrażania
Ustawienie rozmrażania umożliwia rozmrożenie pieczywa lub opiekanie zamrożonego pieczywa.
KROK 1: upewnij się, że tacka na okruszki została całkowicie wsunięta do tostera i że dźwignia podajnika znajduje się w pozycji pionowej.
KROK 2: podłącz toster do źródła zasilania i włącz.
KROK 3: wybierz ustawienie pokrętłem regulacji przyrumienienia.

KROK 4: włóż zamrożone pieczywo do otworów do opiekania i opuść dźwignię podajnika tak, aby się zablokowała. Rozmrażanie 
rozpocznie się po całkowitym opuszczeniu dźwigni i naciśnięciu przycisku „” (przycisk będzie podświetlony przez cały czas 
procesu rozmrażania).
KROK 5: po zakończeniu cyklu odmrażania pieczywo wysunie się automatycznie.
KROK 6: jeśli chleb nie został całkowicie rozmrożony, powtórz kroki 3–4. Aby zatrzymać cykl, naciśnij przycisk „”.
KROK 7: wyłącz toster i wyjmij wtyczkę z gniazdka elektrycznego.
KROK 8: używając rękawic odpornych na wysoką temperaturę, wyjmij jedzenie z otworów do opiekania. Delikatnie unieś dźwignię 
podajnika, aby podnieść tosty znajdujące się w otworach do opiekania, co ułatwi ich wyjęcie.

Korzystanie z ustawienia podgrzewania
Ustawienie podgrzewania umożliwia ponowne podgrzanie zimnego tosta.
KROK 1: upewnij się, że tacka na okruszki została całkowicie wsunięta do tostera i że dźwignia podajnika znajduje się w pozycji pionowej.
KROK 2: podłącz toster do źródła zasilania i włącz.
KROK 3: wybierz ustawienie pokrętłem regulacji przyrumienienia.
KROK 4: włóż zimne tosty do otworów do opiekania i opuść dźwignię podajnika tak, aby się zablokowała. Podgrzewanie rozpocznie się 
po całkowitym opuszczeniu dźwigni i naciśnięciu przycisku „” (przycisk będzie podświetlony przez cały czas procesu podgrzewania).
KROK 5: po zakończeniu cyklu podgrzewania tost wysunie się automatycznie.
KROK 6: jeśli chleb nie został dobrze podgrzany, powtórz czynności 4–5. Aby zatrzymać cykl, naciśnij przycisk „”.
KROK 7: wyłącz toster i wyjmij wtyczkę z gniazdka elektrycznego.
KROK 8: używając rękawic odpornych na wysoką temperaturę, wyjmij jedzenie z otworów do opiekania. Delikatnie unieś dźwignię 
podajnika, aby podnieść tosty znajdujące się w otworach do opiekania, co ułatwi ich wyjęcie.

Prowadnice do automatycznego wyśrodkowania
Opuszczenie dźwigni podajnika powoduje zamknięcie prowadnic wyśrodkowujących i utrzymanie pieczywa na środku otworów 
do opiekania.

UWAGA: dźwignia nie zablokuje się, dopóki toster nie zostanie podłączony do zasilania i włączony.

Tacka na okruchy
Toster jest wyposażony w tackę na okruchy, którą należy okresowo opróżniać, aby zapewnić prawidłowe działanie tostera.
Aby wyjąć tackę na okruchy znajdującą się z tyłu urządzenia, pociągnij uchwyt do siebie.
Opróżnij tackę na okruchy, a następnie włóż ją z powrotem i dociśnij, aż znajdzie się na swoim miejscu.

Przechowywanie
Zanim odłożysz toster w chłodne i suche miejsce, musi on być wystudzony, czysty i suchy.
Przewodu nigdy nie należy owijać ściśle wokół tostera. Należy owinąć go luźno, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia.

Dane techniczne
Kod produktu: EK6679
Wejście: 220–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Wyjście: 1350–1600 W
Zużycie energii (tryb wyłączenia): 0 W




